

No. 02-5664

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DR. CHARLES THOMAS SELL, DDS,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AND
BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN PSYCHIATRIC
ASSOCIATION AND AMERICAN ACADEMY OF
PSYCHIATRY AND THE LAW AS *AMICI CURIAE*
SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

RICHARD G. TARANTO*
FARR & TARANTO
1220 19th Street, NW
Suite 800
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 775-0184

* Counsel of Record

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

No. 02-5664

DR. CHARLES THOMAS SELL, DDS,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF FOR
THE AMERICAN PSYCHIATRIC ASSOCIATION
AND THE AMERICAN ACADEMY OF PSYCHIATRY
AND THE LAW AS *AMICI CURIAE*
SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. THE LEGAL FRAMEWORK OF <i>RIGGINS V. NEVADA</i> AND <i>WASHINGTON V. HARPER</i>	9
II. THE INTEREST IN RESTORING COMPETENCE TO STAND TRIAL CAN JUSTIFY INVOLUNTARY ANTIPSYCHOTIC MEDICATION IF IT IS MEDICALLY APPROPRIATE.....	11
A. Antipsychotic Medications Are An Accepted, Often Essential Treatment for Many Psychoses.....	13
1. Conventional Antipsychotic Medications.....	14
2. The Newer Antipsychotic Medications ...	16
3. Delusional Disorder	19
B. The Interests Supporting Medication Are Weighty.....	22
C. First Amendment and Fair Trial Interests Should Not Alter the Constitutional Balance.....	25
1. Speech Interests	25
2. Fair Trial Interests.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Pages
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972)	23
<i>Drope v. Missouri</i> , 420 U.S. 162 (1975).....	29
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	13
<i>Flanagan v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 259 (1984)...	23
<i>FTC v. Simeon Management Corp.</i> , 532 F.2d 708 (9th Cir. 1976).....	13
<i>Garrett v. United States</i> , 417 U.S. 773 (1985).....	22
<i>Godinez v. Moran</i> , 509 U.S. 389 (1993).....	12, 29
<i>Graver Tank & Mfg. Co. v. Linde Air Prods. Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 271 (1949).....	19
<i>Gray v. Maryland</i> , 523 U.S. 185 (1998).....	22
<i>Jackson v. Indiana</i> , 406 U.S. 715 (1972).....	25
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986)	22
<i>Neil v. Biggers</i> , 409 U.S. 188 (1972).....	19
<i>Olmstead v. L.C. by Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999).....	23
<i>Pate v. Robinson</i> , 383 U.S. 375 (1966).....	29
<i>Richardson v. Marsh</i> , 481 U.S. 200 (1987)	22
<i>Riggins v. Nevada</i> , 504 U.S. 127 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Texas v. Cobb</i> , 532 U.S. 162 (2001).....	22
<i>United States v. Gomes</i> , 289 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2002)	1
<i>United States v. Rutherford</i> , 442 U.S. 544 (1979).....	13
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	27
<i>United States v. Weston</i> , 255 F.3d 873 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Washington v. Harper</i> , 494 U.S. 210 (1990)	9, 11, 16
<i>Winston v. Lee</i> , 470 U.S. 753 (1985)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER MATERIALS	Pages
18 U.S.C. § 17.....	29
§ 4241.....	24
§ 4246.....	24, 25
Abroms, <i>Defining Milieu Therapy</i> , 21 Archives Gen. Psychiatry 553 (1969)	24
Amarasingham, <i>Social and Cultural Perspectives on Medication Refusal</i> , 137 Am. J. Psychiatry 353 (1980).....	24
American Psychiatric Association, Brief as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in <i>Riggins v. Nevada</i>	10, 16, 26
American Psychiatric Association, <i>Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders, Fourth Edition</i> (1994).....	2
American Psychiatric Association, <i>Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders, Fourth Edition-Text Revision</i> (2000).....	3, 26
American Psychiatric Association, <i>Practice Guideline for the Treatment of Patients With Schizophrenia</i> , 154 Am. J. Psychiatry No. 4 (April 1997 Supp.)	18
Appelbaum & Gutheil, <i>Rotting With Their Rights On</i> , 7 Bull. Am. Acad. Psychiatry & L. 306 (1979).....	26
Baldessarini, <i>Psychopharmacology</i> , in A. Nicholi, Jr., ed., <i>The Harvard Guide to Psychiatry</i> (3d ed. 1999).....	17
Berg <i>et al.</i> , <i>Constructing Competence: Formu- lating Standards for Legal Competence to Make Medical Decisions</i> , 48 Rutgers L. Rev. 345 (1996).....	12
R. Berkow, <i>et al.</i> , eds., <i>Merck Manual of Medical Information, Home Edition</i> (1997)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Pages
Bonnie, <i>The Competence of Criminal Defendants: Beyond Dusky and Drope</i> , 47 <i>Miami L. Rev.</i> 539 (1993)	12
A. Breier <i>et al.</i> , eds., <i>Current Issues in the Psychopharmacology of Schizophrenia</i> (2001).....	17
Brook <i>et al.</i> , <i>Intramuscular Ziprasidone Compared With Intramuscular Haloperidol in the Treatment of Acute Psychosis</i> , 61 <i>J. Clinical Psychiatry</i> 933 (2000)	19
A. Fauci <i>et al.</i> , <i>Harrison's Principles of Internal Medicine</i> (14th ed. 1998).....	11
Felthous <i>et al.</i> , <i>Are Persecutory Delusions Amenable to Treatment?</i> , 29 <i>J. Am. Acad. Psychiatry & L.</i> 461 (2001)	20, 26
Geddes, <i>Prevention of Relapse in Schizophrenia</i> , 346 <i>N.E.J. Med.</i> 56 (2002).....	17, 19
Geddes, <i>Atypical Antipsychotics in the Treatment of Schizophrenia: Systematic Overview and Meta-Regression Analysis</i> , 321 <i>British Med. J.</i> 1371 (2000)	17
Gervin <i>et al.</i> , <i>Spontaneous Abnormal Involuntary Movements in First-Episode Schizophrenia and Schizophreniform Disorder: Baseline Rate in a Group of Patients From an Irish Catchment Area</i> , 155 <i>Am. J. Psychiatry</i> 1202 (1998).....	19
J. Gorman, <i>The Essential Guide to Psychiatric Drugs</i> (3d ed. 1997)	15, 16, 17
T. Grisso <i>et al.</i> , <i>MacArthur Competence Assessment Tool for Treatment</i> (1998)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Pages
Gutheil & Appelbaum, “ <i>Mind Control</i> ,” “ <i>Synthetic Sanity</i> ,” “ <i>Artificial Competence</i> ,” and <i>Genuine Confusion: Legally Relevant Effects of Antipsychotic Medication</i> , 12 <i>Hofstra L. Rev.</i> 77 (1983).....	26
Kane <i>et al.</i> , <i>Clozapine for the Treatment- Schizophrenic</i> , 45 <i>Archives Gen. Psychiatry</i> 789 (1988).....	15
Kane, <i>Treatment of Schizophrenia</i> , 13 <i>Schizophrenia Bull.</i> 133 (1987).....	14
Kane & Malhotra, <i>Clinical Psychopharmacology of Schizophrenia and Psychotic Disorders</i> , in G. Gabbard, ed., <i>Treatments of Psychiatric Disorders</i> (3d ed. 2001).....	16, 17, 18
Kaye & Reed, <i>Tardive Dyskinesia: Tremors in Law and Medicine</i> , 27 <i>J. Am. Acad. Psychiatry & L.</i> 315 (1999).....	16, 18, 19
Khot <i>et al.</i> , <i>Not All That Moves Is Tardive Dyskinesia</i> , 148 <i>Am. J. Psychiatry</i> 661 (1991).....	19
A. Komaroff, ed., <i>Harvard Medical School Family Health Guide</i> (1999).....	12
Loebel <i>et al.</i> , <i>Duration of Psychosis and Outcome in First-Episode Schizophrenia</i> , 149 <i>Am. J. Psychiatry</i> 1183 (1992).....	23
Marder, <i>Antipsychotic Medications</i> , in A. Schatzberg & C. Nemeroff, <i>The American Psychiatric Press Textbook of Psychopharmacology</i> (2d ed. 1998).....	17
A. Munro, <i>Delusional Disorder: Paranoia and Related Illnesses</i> (1999).....	7, 20-22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Pages
Opjordsmoen & Retterstol, <i>Outcome in Delusional Disorder in Different Periods of Time</i> , 26 <i>Psychopathology</i> 90 (1993)	7
Otto <i>et al.</i> , <i>Psychometric Properties of the MacArthur Competence Assessment Tool-Criminal Adjudication</i> , 10 <i>Psychological Assessment</i> 435 (1998)	12
Paul, “The New Pharmacotherapy of Schizophrenia,” in A. Breier <i>et al.</i> , <i>Current Issues in the Psychopharmacology of Schizophrenia</i> (2001).....	15
<i>Physician’s Desk Reference</i> (57th ed. 2003)	4
Pinals & Buckley, <i>Novel Antipsychotic Agents and Their Implications for Forensic Psychiatry</i> , 27 <i>J. Am. Acad. Psychiatry & L.</i> 7 (1999).....	19
N. Poythress, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Adjudicative Competence: The MacArthur Studies</i> (2002).....	12
J. Preston, <i>Consumer’s Guide to Psychiatric Drugs</i> (2000).....	26
J. Preston, J. O’Neal, & M. Talaga, <i>Handbook of Clinical Psychopharmacology for Therapists</i> (2d ed. 2001)	10, 17, 23
Rivas-Vazquez <i>et al.</i> , <i>Atypical Antipsychotic Medications: Pharmacological Profiles and Psychological Implications</i> , 31 <i>Prof. Psychology: Res. & Prac.</i> 628 (2000).....	18
B. Sadock & V. Sadock, <i>Kaplan & Sadock’s Comprehensive Textbook of Psychiatry</i> (7th ed. 2000)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Pages
Silva, <i>Effects of Pimozide on the Psychopathology of Delusional Disorder</i> , 22 <i>Prog. Neuro-Psychopharmacol. & Biol. Psychiatry</i> 331 (1998).....	22
D. Tapley, <i>et al.</i> , eds. <i>Columbia University College of Physicians & Surgeons Complete Home Medical Guide</i> (3d rev. ed. 1995).....	12
U.S. Brief in <i>United States v. Rutherford</i>	13
P. Weiden, P. Scheifler, R. Diamond, & R. Ross, <i>Breakthroughs in Antipsychotic Medications</i> (1999).....	10, 14, 17, 19
Wyatt, <i>Neuroleptics and the Natural Course of Schizophrenia</i> , 17 <i>Schizophrenia Bull.</i> 325 (1999).....	23
